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OptiBond™ FL

Instructions for Use

OptiBond FLis a two-part primer adhesive system indicated for
direct light cured applications. OptiBond FL Adhesive is 48%

filled with 0.6 microns barium glass, is fluoride releasing and is
radiopaque. This unique technology provides the highest level

of protection against microleakage, while sustaining high bond
strengths to a variety of surfaces. The filled adhesive provides a
true “structural bond” not found in unfilled adhesive systems. With
OptiBond FL, adhesion promoters are carried in an ethanol solvent,
diminishing the need for multiple coats.

OptiBond FLis available in both bottle and Unidose™ delivery systems.
Directions for using both delivery systems are as follows:

Unidose Delivery System
Unidose Delivery — For single patient use only, to prevent cross
contamination between patients.

To dlspense OptiBond FL using the Unidose delivery system:
Open foil pouch along perforated edge — peel open the pouch.
Remove the OptiBond FL Unidose yellow (FL Prime) and
Unidose black (FL Adhesive) capsules and applicator brush
from foil; discard foil.

Grip Unidose capsule at wings.

Twist each side in opposite directions until seal is broken
completely.

Discard side with the long stem (longer half).

Dip applicator brush into opening, wetting tip completely.
Discard Unidose device after use.

Guidelines for bonding to enamel and/or dentin using the

Unidose delivery system:

1. Isolate prep and dry.

2. Place Kerr Gel Etchant* with 37.5% phosphoric acid on dentin/
enamel for 15 seconds. Rinse with water until etchant has been
completely removed — approximately 15 seconds. Gently air
dry for a few seconds being careful not to desiccate dentin.



3. Place applicator tip into the yellow Unidose capsule (OptiBond
FL Prime). Apply material to the prepared enamel/dentin
surfaces with a light scrubbing motion for 15 seconds. Gently
air dry for approximately 5 seconds. At this point the dentin/
enamel surface should have a slightly shiny appearance. Do
not allow salivary contamination.

Note: When restoring multiple teeth, use OptiBond FL Prime
on all prepared surfaces before applying the Adhesive. If the

applicator tip has been placed in the Adhesive DO NOT PLACE

back into primer chamber - use a new applicator brush.

4. Using the same applicator brush, place tip into the black
Unidose capsule (OptiBond FL Adhesive). Apply material to
the prepared enamel/dentin surfaces with a light scrubbing
motion for 15 seconds. Blow to margin or to thin if necessary
using a light application of air.

5. Light cure **,

6. Proceed with composite placement.

BOTTLE Delivery System
To dlspense OptiBond FL Bottle delivery:

Dispense one drop of OptiBond FL Prime into disposable
mixing well.

Dispense one drop of OptiBond FL Adhesive into disposable
mixing well.

Use applicator brush to apply primer first and adhesive second.

Guidelines for bonding to enamel and/or dentin using the

Bottle delivery system:

1. Isolate prep and dry.

2. Place Kerr Gel Etchant* with 37.5% phosphoric acid on enamel
and dentin for 15 seconds. Rinse with water until etchant has
been completely removed — approximately 15 seconds. Gently
air dry for a few seconds being careful not to desiccate dentin.

3. Dispense OptiBond FL Prime (Bottle #1) into disposable
mixing well. Apply material over enamel and dentin surfaces
with a light scrubbing motion for 15 seconds. Gently air dry
for approximately 5 seconds. At this point the dentin surface
should have a slightly shiny appearance. Do not allow salivary
contamination.




4. Dispense and apply OptiBond FL Adhesive (Bottle #2) over
enamel and dentin uniformly creating a thin coating. Blow to
margin or to thin if necessary using a light application of air.

5. Light cure **.

6. Proceed with composite placement.

Store at ambient temperature.

*CAUTION: Contains phosphoric acid. Avoid contact with skin,
eyes, and soft tissue. In case of contact with skin or eyes, flush
immediately with water. Get medical attention for eyes. Do not
take internally

**Recommended Cure Times when using Kerr Lights:
Demi/Demi Plus, 5 seconds; L.E.Demetron I, 5 seconds;
L.E.Demetron |, 10 seconds; or Optilux 501 in Boost mode, 10
seconds, Ramp Mode, 20 seconds, or Regular Mode, 20 seconds.
For all other lights, see manufacturer’s recommendation.

CAUTION: Uncured methacrylate resin may cause contact
dermatitis and damage the pulp. Avoid contact with skin, eyes and
soft tissue. Wash thoroughly with water after contact.

Kerr, OptiBond, and Unidose are trademarks owned by Kerr Corporation.
Kerr, OptiBond, and Unidose are registered with the U.S. PTO and
other countries.

Limited Warranty - Limitation of Kerr’s Liability

Kerr's technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is designed to
assist dentists in using Kerr's product. The dentist assumes all risk and
liability for damages arising out of the improper use of Kerr’s product.
In the event of a defect in material or workmanship, Kerr’s liability

is limited, at Kerr's option, to replacement of the defective product

or part thereof, or reimbursement of the actual cost of the defective
product. In order to take advantage of this limited warranty, the
defective product must be returned to Kerr. In no event shall Kerr be
liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO
WARRANTIES, BY KERR, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
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OptiBond™ FL
Mode d’emploi

OptiBond FL est un systeme promoteur-adhésif indiqué pour les
applications photopolymérisables directes. L'adhésif OptiBond FL
contient 48 % de verre baryté de calibre 0,6 micrométre ; il dégage
du fluorure et est radio-opaque. Cette technologie exclusive offre
le plus haut degré de protection contre les microfuites, tout en
assurant une liaison de résistance élevée sur différentes surfaces.
Cet adhésif d'obturation crée une véritable « liaison structurelle »
qui ne se retrouve pas dans les autres types de systemes adhésifs.
Grace a OptiBond FL, les promoteurs d'adhésion sont transportés
dans un solvant a [éthanol, ce qui réduit le nombre de couches.

OptiBond FL est disponible sous forme de flacon et d'Unidose™.

Le mode d'emploi de chaque conditionnement est indiqué ci-dessous :

Conditionnement UNIDOSE
Application d'Unidose — pour une utilisation unique par patient
afin d‘éviter toute contamination croisée entre patients.

Pour la distribution d'OptiBond FL a I'aide du
conditionnement Unidose :
Déchirer la feuille métallique le long de la ligne perforée pour
louvrir.
Sortir de la feuille métallique les capsules Unidose OptiBond
FL jaune (FL Prime) et noire Unidose (FL Adhesive) et la brosse
d'application ; jeter la feuille métallique.
Tenir la capsule Unidose par ses extrémités.
Tourner chacune des deux extrémités dans un sens opposé
jusqu‘a casser le sceau compléetement.
Jeter 'extrémité comportant la longue tige (cest-a-dire la
moitié la plus longue).
Tremper complétement I'embout de la brosse d'application
dans l'ouverture de la capsule.
Jeter |'Unidose aprés utilisation.

Directives concernant le collage sur I'émail et/ou la dentine
al'aide du conditionnement Unidose :
1. Isoler et sécher la préparation.



2. Appliquer le gel de mordancage Kerr* a 37,5 % d'acide
phosphorique sur I'émail/la dentine pendant 15 secondes.
Rincer a I'eau jusqu'a élimination compléte du gel de
mordancage (15 secondes environ). Sécher doucement
I'air pendant quelques secondes en prenant soin de ne pas
déssécher la dentine.

3. Placer'embout applicateur dans la capsule Unidose jaune
(OptiBond FL Prime). Appliquer le matériau sur les surfaces
préparées d'émail/de dentine d'un léger mouvement de
brossage pendant 15 secondes. Sécher doucement & I'air
pendant 5 secondes environ. La surface de la dentine/de
Iémail doit maintenant étre Iégérement brillante. Eviter toute
contamination salivaire.

Remarque : Pour restaurer plusieurs dents, utiliser OptiBond
FL Prime sur I'ensemble des surfaces préparées avant
d'appliquer I'adhésif. Sil'embout applicateur a été au contact
de 'adhésif, NE PAS LE REPLACER dans Ialvéole du promoteur
d'adhésion et utiliser une nouvelle brosse d’application.

4. Placer 'embout de la méme brosse d'application dans la
capsule Unidose noire (OptiBond FL Adhesive). Appliquer
le matériau sur les surfaces préparées d‘émail/de dentine
d'un léger mouvement de brossage pendant 15 secondes.

Si nécessaire, sécher [égérement & I'air pour étaler jusqu‘aux
marges ou pour amincir la couche d'adhésif.

5. Photopolymériser**.

6. Déposer le composite.

Conditionnement FLACON
Pour la distribution d’OptiBond FL a I'aide du
conditionnement flacon :
Distribuer une goutte d'OptiBond FL Prime dans une cupule de
mélange jetable.
Distribuer une goutte d'OptiBond FL Adhesive dans une cupule
de mélange jetable.
Al'aide de la brosse d‘application, appliquer d'abord le
promoteur, ensuite I'adhésif.

Directives concernant le collage sur I'émail et/ou la dentine
al'aide du conditionnement flacon :
1. Isoler et sécher la préparation.



2. Appliquer le gel de mordancage Kerr* a 37,5 % d'acide
phosphorique sur I'émail et la dentine pendant 15 secondes.
Rincer a I'eau jusqu'a élimination compléte du gel de
mordancage (15 secondes environ). Laisser doucement sécher
al’air pendant quelques secondes en prenant garde a ne pas
dessécher la dentine.

3. Distribuer OptiBond FL Prime (flacon no 1) dans la cupule de
mélange jetable. Appliquer le matériau sur les surfaces d'‘émail
et de dentine d'un [éger mouvement de brossage pendant
15 secondes. Sécher doucement & I'air pendant 5 secondes
environ. La surface de la dentine doit maintenant étre
Iégérement brillante. Eviter toute contamination salivaire.

4. Distribuer et appliquer de facon uniforme OptiBond FL
Adhesive (flacon no 2) sur I'émail et la dentine de maniére
ales recouvrir d'une mince couche d'adhésif. Si nécessaire,
sécher [égérement a I'air pour étaler jusqu‘aux marges ou pour
amincir la couche d'adhésif.

5. Photopolymériser**.

6. Déposer le composite.

Conserver a température ambiante.

* ATTENTION : Contient de I'acide phosphorique. Eviter le contact
avec la peau, les yeux et les tissus mous. En cas de contact avec

la peau ou les yeux, rincerimmédiatement a Ieau. Consulter un
ophtalmologiste. A usage externe

** Temps de polymérisation recommandés pour les
lampes Kerr :

Demi/Demi Plus : 5 secondes, L.E.Demetron : 5 secondes,
L.E.Demetron | : 10 secondes, ou Optilux 501 en mode Boost : 10
secondes, en mode Ramp : 20 secondes, ou en mode Regular :
20 secondes. Pour toute autre lampe, se conformer aux
recommandations du fabricant.

ATTENTION : Une résine méthacrylate non-polymérisée peut
provoquer une dermatite de contact et endommager la pulpe.
Eviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les parties molles. Rincer
abondamment a I'eau en cas de contact.



OptiBond™ FL

Instrucciones de uso

OptiBond FL es un sistema de adhesivo inicial en dos partes adecuado
para aplicaciones directas de curado ligero. El adhesivo OptiBond FL
estd relleno al 48% con vidrio de bario de 0.6 micra, es un adhesivo
que libera fluoruro y es radio opaco. Esta tecnologia exclusiva
proporciona el nivel més alto de proteccion contra micro fugas,
mientras que sostiene altas resistencias de union en una variedad de
superficies. El adhesivo relleno proporciona una “unién estructural”
real que no se encuentra en los sistemas adhesivos sin relleno. Con
OptiBond FL, los promotores de adhesion se transportan en un
solvente de etanol, lo cual reduce la necesidad de aplicar varias capas.

OptiBond FL estd disponible tanto en botella como en sistemas de
entrega Unidose™.

Indicaciones para el uso de ambos sistemas de entrega:

Sistema de entrega UNIDOSE
Entrega de Unidose — para uso exclusivo con un solo paciente, para
evitar la contaminacion cruzada entre pacientes.

Para aplicar OptiBond FL usando el sistema de entrega
Unidose:
Abrala bolsa de aluminio a lo largo de la orilla perforada —
abra la bolsa.
Quite las capsulas amarilla (FL Prime) y negra (FL Adhesive)
de OptiBond FL Unidose y la brocha aplicadora de la bolsa de
aluminio; deseche la bolsa.
Tome la capsula de Unidose por las aletas.
Gire cada lado en direccion opuesta hasta que el sello se rompa
por completo.
Deseche el lado que tiene el tubo més largo (mitad mas larga).
Sumerja la brocha del aplicador en la abertura, y humedezca la
punta por completo.
Deseche el dispositivo de dosis tnica después de usar.

Lineamientos para unir a esmalte y/o dentina usando el

sistema de entrega Unidose:
1. Aisle la preparacion y deje secar.



2. Cologue Kerr Gel Etchant™ con dcido fosférico al 37.5%
sobre la dentina/esmalte durante 15 segundos. Enjuague
con agua hasta que el decapado haya sido removido —
aproximadamente 15 sequndos. Seque suavemente con aire
durante unos sequndos con cuidado de no disecar la dentina.

3. Coloque la punta del aplicador en la cdpsula amarilla
de Unidose (OptiBond FL Prime). Aplique el material a
las superficies preparadas del esmalte/dentina con una
movimiento de frotacion ligero durante 15 segundos.

Seque ligeramente con aire durante aproximadamente 5
segundos. En este punto la superficie de la dentina/esmalte
debe tener una apariencia ligeramente brillante. No permita
contaminacion por saliva.

NOTA: Al restaurar varios dientes, use OptiBond FL Prime en
todas las superficies preparadas antes de aplicar el Adhesivo.
Sila punta del aplicador ha sido colocada en el Adhesivo, NO
L0 COLOQUE de nuevo en la cdmara de primer - use una nueva
brocha aplicadora.

4. Usando la misma brocha aplicadora, coloque la punta del
aplicador en la cdpsula negra de Unidose (OptiBond FL
Adhesive). Aplique el material a las superficies preparadas
del esmalte/dentina con una movimiento de frotacion ligero
durante 15 sequndos. Sople para marginar o para adelgazar si
es necesario utilizando una ligera aplicacion de aire.

5. Curado ligero**.

6. Proceda a colocar el compuesto.

Sistema de entrega en BOTELLA

Para aplicar el adhesivo en Botella de OptiBond FL:

- Aplique una gota de OptiBond FL Prime en el pozo de mezclado
desechable.
Aplique una gota de OptiBond FL Adhesive en el pozo de
mezclado desechable.
Use la brocha del aplicador para aplicar primero el primer y
después el adhesivo.

Lineamientos para unir a esmalte y/o dentina usando el

sistema de entrega con Botella:
1. Aisle la preparacion y deje secar.



2. Cologue Kerr Gel Etchant* con &cido fosfdrico al 37.5% sobre
la dentina y el esmalte durante 15 sequndos. Enjuague
con agua hasta que el decapado haya sido removido —
aproximadamente 15 sequndos. Seque suavemente con aire
durante unos sequndos con cuidado de no disecar la dentina.

3. Aplique OptiBond FL Prime (Botella #1) en el pozo de mezclado
desechable. Aplique el material sobre las superficies del
esmalte y la dentina con una movimiento de frotacién ligero
durante 15 sequndos. Seque ligeramente con aire durante
aproximadamente 5 sequndos. En este punto la superficie de
la dentina debe tener una apariencia ligeramente brillante. No
permita contaminacion por saliva.

4. Aplique el OptiBond FL Adhesive (Botella #2) sobre el esmalte
y la dentina de manera uniforme para crear una delgada capa.
Sople para marginar o para adelgazar si es necesario utilizando
una ligera aplicacion de aire.

5. Curado ligero**.

6. Proceda a colocar el compuesto.

Almacene los productos a temperatura ambiente.

* PRECAUCION: Contiene &cido fosforico. Evite el contacto con la
piel, los ojos y el tejido suave. En caso de que entre en contacto
con la piel o los ojos, enjuague abundantemente con agua. Reciba
atencion médica para los ojos. No se ingiera

**Tiempos de curado recomendados al usar Luces Kerr:
Demi/Demi Plus: 5 segundos, L.E.Demetron II: 5 sequndos,
L.E.Demetron I: 10 sequndos. uOptilux 501 en modo Boost:

10 sequndos, Modo Ramp: 20 sequndos, o Modo Regular: 20
segundos. Para cualquier otra luz, consulte las recomendaciones
del fabricante.

PRECAUCION: La resina de metacrilato no curada puede causar
dermatitis por contacto y dafiar la pulpa. Evite el contacto con la
piel, los ojos y el tejido suave. Después del contacto, lavese bien
con agua.



OptiBond™ FL
INSTRUGOES DE USO

0 OptiBond FL é um sistema adesivo de primer em duas partes,
indicado para técnicas de fotopolimerizacao direta. 0 adesivo
OptiBond FL contém 48% de pérolas de bario de 0,6 y, libera flior
e é radiopaco. Essa tecnologia exclusiva fornece um alto nivel de
protecao contra microinfiltracdo, e, a0 mesmo tempo, mantém

a alta resisténcia da adesao em diversas superficies. 0 adesivo
fornece uma “unido estrutural” verdadeira, que nao é encontrada
em sistema adesivos sem carga. Com o OptiBond FL, os agentes
promotores da adesao sdo transportados em solvente a base

de etanol, diminuindo, assim, a necessidade da aplicagao de
mdltiplas camadas.

0 OptiBond FL encontra-se disponivel em frasco ou em sistema
Unidose™.

As instrugdes para utilizacao dos dois sistemas sdo as sequintes:

Sistema UNIDOSE
Entrega Unidose — para o uso de um tnico paciente apenas, para
evitar contaminacdo entre pacientes.

Como aplicar o OptiBond FL usando o sistema Unidose:

- Abra a embalagem de aluminio pela margem pontilhada.
Retire as capsulas de OptiBond FL Unidose amarela (prime
FL) e Unidose preta (Adesivo FL) e o pincel aplicador da
embalagem; jogue a embalagem fora.
Segure a capsula Unidose pelas laterais.
Gire cada lado em sentido oposto, até romper o lacre
completamente.
Descarte as laterais com a haste longa (metade mais longa).
Mergulhe o pincel aplicador na abertura, molhe bem a ponta.
Descarte o dispositivo unidose depois do uso.

Instrugdes para adesao ao esmalte e/ou a dentina, usando
o sistema Unidose:
1. Isole e seque o preparo.



5.
6.

. Aplique o Gel Condicionador Kerr* com &cido fosfdrico a 37.5%

na dentina/esmalte por 15 sequndos. Lave com dqua até ter
certeza que o condicionador foi removido totalmente — cerca
de 15 sequndos. Seque suavamente com jatos de ar por alguns
segundos com cuidado para ndo dessecar a dentina.

. Coloque a ponta aplicadora na cdpsula Unidose amarela

(Prime OptiBond FL). Aplique o material com leves pinceladas
as superficies preparadas do esmalte ou da dentina, por 15
segundos. Seque com jatos de ar suaves por aproximadamente
5 segundos. Nesse ponto do processo, a superficie da dentina/
esmalte deverd apresentar uma aparéncia levemente lustrosa.
Néo deixe ocorrer contaminagao pela saliva.

Nota: Quando houver a necessidade de se restaurar diversos
dentes, use o Prime OptiBond FL em todas as superficies
preparadas, antes de aplicar o adesivo. Se a ponta aplicadora
for colocada no adesivo, NAQ A COLOQUE de volta no recipiente
do primer, use uma nova ponta.

. Com 0 mesmo pincel aplicador, coloque a ponta na cdpsula

Unidose preta (adesivo OptiBond FL). Aplique o material com
leves pinceladas as superficies preparadas do esmalte ou

da dentina, por 15 sequndos. Se necessério, espalhe até as
margens para afinar, por meio de leve aplicacdo de ar.
Fotopolimerize **.

Faca a aplicacdo de resina composta.

Sistema de FRASCO

Como aplicar o OptiBond FL usando o sistema de frasco:

Coloque uma gota de prime OptiBond FL em um bloco de
mistura descartdvel.

Coloque uma gota de adesivo OptiBond FL em um bloco de
mistura descartdvel.

Use o pincel aplicador para aplicar primeiro o primer e, em
sequida, o adesivo.

Instrugdes para adesao ao esmalte e/ou a dentina, usando
o sistema de Frasco:

1.

Isole e seque o preparo.



2. Aplique o Gel Condicionador Kerr* com &cido fosfdrico a 37.5%
no esmalte e dentina por 15 sequndos. Lave com &gua até ter
certeza que o condicionador foi removido totalmente — cerca
de 15 sequndos. Seque com jatos de ar suaves por alguns
segundos, tomando cuidado para ndo ressecar a dentina.

3. Aplique o OptiBond FL Prime (Frasco 1) no recipiente de
mistura descartdvel. Aplique o material na superficie do
esmalte e da dentina, com leves movimentos de friccao, por 15
segundos. Seque com jatos de ar suaves por aproximadamente
5 segundos. Nesse ponto do processo, a superficie da dentina
deverd apresentar uma aparéncia levemente lustrosa. Nao
deixe ocorrer contaminacdo pela saliva.

4. Aplique uniformemente o adesivo OptiBond FL (Frasco 2)
sobre 0 esmalte e a dentina, formando uma camada fina. Se
necessario, espalhe até as margens para afinar, por meio de
leve aplicacdo de ar.

5. Fotopolimerize **.

6. Facaaaplicacdo de resina composta.

Armazene em temperatura ambiente.

* CUIDADO: Contém dcido fosfdrico. Evite o contato com a pele,
com os olhos e com os tecidos moles. Em caso de contato acidental
com a pele ou os olhos, lavar imediatamente com dgua. Procure
orientagdo médica em caso de contato com os olhos. Nao use
internamente

dad, d

**Tempo de Polimerizagao Rec q estiver
usando fotopolimerizadores Kerr:

Demi, 5 segundos;L.E.Demetron I, 5 segundos; L.E.Demetron |,
10 sequndos; ouOptilux 501 no modo Boost, 10 segundos, Modo
Ramp, 20 segundos, ou Modo Regular, 20 sequndos. Para todos
os outros fotopolimerizadores, consulte as recomendagdes do
fabricante.

CUIDADO: A resina de metacrilato ndo-polimerizada pode causar
dermatite de contato e lesdo a polpa. Evite contato com a pele, os
olhos e os tecidos moles. Apds o contato, lave bem com dgua.



OptiBond™ FL
Huéng dan sit dung

OptiBond FL I hé dinh I6t, hai phan, dugc chi dinh cho viéc st dung
béng cach 6i truc tiép bang den. OptiBond FL Adhesive (Dinh) ¢6
48% la kinh bari 0,6 micromet, chifa fluoride va chan biic xa. (ong
nghé doc ddo nay tao ra muic bdo vé cao nhat chdng lai vét ro nho,
trong khi c6 thé duy tri d gan chic cao ddi vdi rét nhiéu cac loai
bé mat khdc nhau. Chét dinh dugc lam day dem lai sy“gan két
cau tric” thyc sy, khong 6 6 céc hé dinh khong dugc lam day. Véi
OptiBond FL, céc chét xtic tién dinh ndm trong dung méi ethanol,
lam gidm yéu cau phai tao nhiéu Idp.

OptiBond FL ¢6 s3n & dang chai va céc hé Unidose™.

Hudng dan st dung cho ca hai hé stt dung nhu sau:

Hé UNIDOSE
Dung trong Unidose - chi st dung cho mgt bénh nhan, nham ngan
ngura sy 1y nhiém chéo gitia cac bénh nhan.

Dé sit dung OptiBond FL diing hé Unidose:

Mé tdi mang nhom gidy doc theo canh rang cua - boc mé ti.
Ldy céc vién OptiBond FL Unidose mau vang (FL Prime) va
Unidose mau den (FL Adhesive) va ban chai khoi mang nhom
gidy; bo mang nhom gidy.

Kep vién Unidose & bén canh.

Xoay hai canh nay theo chiéu ngugc nhau cho dén khi mdi han
dut hoan toan.

Diing dé y dén canh clia doan &g dai (doan niia dai hon).
Nhiing toan b9 ban chéi bdi vao dau dm, mé.

Hudng dan gan vao men va/hodc nga rang sit dung hé

Unidose:

1. (61ap khu vyc chudn bj va sdy kho.

2. DitKerr Gel Etchant* 6 chita 37,5% a-xit phdt-pho-rich Ién
men va nga rang trong 15 gidy. Rtra bang nudc cho dén khi
chét khdc dugc rita trdi hoan toan - khodng 15 gidy. Phoi khd
nhe nhang trong vai giy, cn than khong sdy nga rang.



3. Détddu dung cu bdi vao vién Unidose mau vang (Optibond FL
Prime). Cho v4t liéu |én trén bé mat men va nga réng, st dung
chuyén dong quét qua quét lai nhe nhang trong vong 15 gidy.
Phai khd nhe nhang trong khodng 5 gidy. Vao thai diém nay bé
mét nga rang/men rang nén c6 vé hai bong sang. Khang cho
phép nhiém ban nudc bot.

Cha y: Khi phuc hinh nhiéu rang, st dung OptiBond FL Prime
(L6t) trén tét ca cdc bé mat da dugc chudn bi trudc khi dung
phén Adhesive (Dinh). Néu du dung cu béi da dugc dat trong
phan Dinh KHONG DAT tré lai phén L6t - diing mot chiéc ban
chéi bdi méi.

4. Sitdung cing mdt chiéc ban chdi boi, ddt dau ban chdi vao vién
Unidose mau den (Optibond FL Adhesive). Cho vat liéu 1én trén
bé mat men va nga rang, stt dung chuyén dong quét qua quét
lai nhe nhang trong vong 15 gidy. Thi dé tao mép hoac lam
méng néu can, st dung ludng khi nhe.

5. Toibang den.**

6. Tiép tuc véi viéc ddt composite.

Hé CHAI

D& sit dung hé OptiBond FL Chai:

Pha mot giot OptiBond FL Prime vao lo pha ché dung mét lan.
Cho mét giot OptiBond FL Adhesive vao lo pha ché diing mgt lan.
Dung ban chi boi dé boi chat ot trudc va chat dinh sau.

Hudng dan gan vao men va/hodc nga rang st dung hé Chai:

1. C61ap khu vuic chudn bj va sdy kho.

2. DitKerr Gel Etchant* 6 chifa 37,5% a-xit phdt-pho-rich Ién
men va nga rang trong 15 gidy. Rtia bang nudc cho dén khi
chét khdc dugc rita trdi hoan toan - khodng 15 gidy. Phoi kho
nhe nhang trong vai giy, ¢n than khong sdy nga rang.

3. PhaOptiBond FL Prime (Chai #1) vao lo pha ché diing mot lan.
Cho vt ligu Ién trén bé mdt men va nga rang, sit dung chuyén
ddng quét qua quét lai nhe nhang trong vong 15 gidy. Phoi
khd nhe nhang trong khodng 5 gidy. Vao thai diém nay bé mat
nga rang nén c6 vé hai bong sang. Khong cho phép nhiém ban
nuéc bot.

4. Chudn bjva phd OptiBond FL Adhesive (Chai #2) lén men va
nga rang déu nhau dé tao mt 16p phi mong. Théi dé tao mép
hodc lam mdng néu can, stt dung ludng khi nhe.



5. Toibang den.**
6. Tiép tuc véi viéc ddt composite.

Bao quan & nhiét do moi truong xung quanh.

*CHU Y: C6 Chita A~xit Phét-pho-rich. Trénh dé tiép xtic véi da, mét
va cdcmd mém. Trong trudng hop dé tiép xic véi da hodc mét, ria
ngay bang nudc. Chdm soc y t€ cho mat. Khdng st dung bén trong

**Théi gian Téi Dé nghi khi ding Dén Kerr:

D3 vdi den Demi/Demi Plus: 5 gidy, Dén L.E.Demetron Il: 5 giay,
Den L.E.Demetron |: 10 gidy, hodc Optilux 501 6 ché d Boost: 10
gidy, & ché d6 Ramp: 20 gidy, hodc ché do Regular: 20 gidy. Vi tat
¢4 céc den khac, xem ndi dung khuyén nghi cGa nha san xudt.

CHUY: Chat déo methacrylate khong dugc luu hoa co thé gay ra
chiing viém da khi ti€p xtc va gy tdn hai cho tdy rang. Tranh dé
1iép xtic vdi da, mat va céc md mém. Sau khi tiép xic phai ria kj
béng nudc.
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Manufactured by:
Kerr Corporation

1717 W Collins Avenue
Orange, CA 92867
TEL. (714) 516-7400
FAX (714) 516-7635
USA/Canada Toll Free
Customer Service
TEL: (800) KERR 123
FAX: (800) 537-7345
kerrdental.com

European Union
Representative:

Kerr Italia S.r.l

Via Passanti, 332
1-84018 Scafati

(SA) Italy

TEL: +39-081-850-8311
kerrdental.eu

Kerr Distribution Facilities:
KerrHawe SA

Via Strecce 4

CH-6934 Bioggio
Switzerland

TEL: +41-91-610-0505

FAX: +4191610 0514
kerrdental.eu

Kerr Australia Pty. Ltd.
112-118 Talavera Road, Unit 10
North Ryde 2113

New South Wales, Australia
TEL: +612 8870 3000

FAX: +61-29-870-7600
kerrdental.com

Sybron Dental Specialties Japan, Inc.
29-24 Honkomagome 2-chome
Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo

13-0021 Japan

Toll Free: +0120-18-3126

FA 78Ty R
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Kerr Japan TEL : 03-5977-3127
kerr-japan.com
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